
 

Ryedale District Council, Ryedale House, Malton, North Yorkshire, YO17 7HH 
Tel: 01653 600666  Fax: 01653 696801 
www.ryedale.gov.uk  working with you to make a difference 
 
 

 

1 Emergency Evacuation Procedure    

 The Chairman to inform Members of the Public of the emergency evacuation 
procedure. 
 

2 Apologies for absence   
 

 

3 Urgent Business    

 To receive notice of any urgent business which the Chairman considers 
should be dealt with at the meeting as a matter of urgency by virtue of Section 
100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

4 Declarations of Interest    

 Members to indicate whether they will be declaring any interests under the 
Code of Conduct. 
 
Members making a declaration of interest at a meeting of a Committee or 
Council are required to disclose the existence and nature of that interest.  
This requirement is not discharged by merely declaring a personal interest 
without further explanation.  
 

PART 'B' ITEMS - MATTERS REFERRED TO COUNCIL 
 

5 Financial Strategy 2013/2014  (Pages 1 - 54) 
 

 

6 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent.   
 

 

 

 

 
Please Contact 

 
Audrey Adnitt 

 
Extension 

 
203 

 
Date of Publication 

 
30 January 2013 

 
E Mail 

 
audrey.adnitt@ryedale.gov.uk 

 
 

POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE (BUDGET MEETING) 
 
Thursday 7 February 2013 at 6.30 pm 
  
Council Chamber - Ryedale House, Malton, North Yorkshire YO17 7HH 
 
All Members are invited to attend this meeting and have been sent a copy of the 
agenda. 
 

     Agenda 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



POLICY AND RESOURCES  7 FEBRUARY 2013 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
PART B:   RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO:   POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 
DATE:    7 FEBRUARY 2013 
 
REPORT OF THE:  CORPORATE DIRECTOR (s151) 
    PAUL CRESSWELL 
 
TITLE OF REPORT:  FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2013/2014 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL  
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The report sets out the budget for 2013/14, a proposed Council Tax level, the 

Financial Strategy, details of balances and reserves, the indicators under the 
Prudential Code for capital finance as required by the Local Government Act 2003 
and the Pay Policy for 2013/2014. 

 
1.2 Members should note that this report is prepared on the basis of the provisional Local 

Government Finance Settlement and a potentially significant further announcement 
on new burdens funding yet to be made. Further updates will be provided to the 
meeting. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That Council is recommended: 

(i) To approve the Council’s Financial Strategy (Annex A) which includes: 
a. Savings/additional income totalling £721k (Financial Strategy Appendix A)  
b. Growth Pressures totalling £616k (Financial Strategy Appendix A) 
c. The Prudential Indicators (Financial Strategy Appendix B) 
d. The revised capital programme (Financial Strategy Appendix D) 
e. The Pay Policy 2013/2014 (Financial Strategy Appendix E) 

  
(ii) a Revenue Budget for 2013/2014 of £7,173,800 which represents no increase 

in the Ryedale District Council Tax of £176.72 for a Band D property (note 
that total Council Tax, Including the County Council, Fire and Police is 
covered within the separate Council Tax setting report to Full Council);  
 

(iii) that Members note that the budget, as presented, still includes an unallocated 
revenue budget of £50k and an anticipated draw down of £100k from 
reserves (the same as the 2012/2013 budget); 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 1



POLICY AND RESOURCES  7 FEBRUARY 2013 
 

(iv) to approve the special expenses amounting to £43,000;  
 
(v) to not implement a special expense for closed churchyards in 2013/2014;  
 
(vi) to approve the following Council Tax Exemptions: 
 (a) Class A, 12 months at 100%; 
 (b) Class C, 2 months at 100%; and  
 
(vii) to note the financial projection for 2014/15 – 2016/17 and note the proposals 

for the Resources Working Party on the 12 March to start the budget strategy 
process for 2014/15 including options for service cuts. 

 
3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 To agree a balanced revenue budget for submission to Council for the financial year 

2013/2014 and prepare the Council to deliver the same in future years. 
 
4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS 
 
4.1 Section 9 of the Financial Strategy outlines the significant risks in the Council’s 

finances and mitigating controls. 
 
5.0 POLICY CONTEXT CONSULTATION 
 
5.1 The Financial Strategy is a key strategy document that affects all service delivery. It 

links to the Corporate Plan and all other strategic plans as well as providing the 
means for attaining the Council’s objectives and priorities. 

 
5.2 The Policy and Resources Committee is the Committee designated to make 

recommendations to the Council relating to the budget and levels of Council Tax.  
Consequently, recommendations from this Committee will inform the Council and 
subsequently the Council Tax resolution. 

 
5.3 Budget consultation with the public took place last year through focus groups drawn 

from the Council’s Citizen’s Panel. This work is valid to inform the 2013/14 and 
2014/15 budgets. A summary of this consultation is attached at Annex B. 

 
5.4 Member consultation has been through the Resources Working Party and Member 

Briefing.  
 
REPORT 
 
6.0 BACKGROUND AND INTRODUCTION 
 
6.1 The Financial Strategy sets out the Council’s financial position in the medium term in 

detail, including issues around the Local Government Finance Settlement and 
efficiencies as well as the principles and procedures adopted by the Council to 
manage its finances to a high standard. 

 
6.2 Monitoring of the 2012/2013 budget has taken place through the Group Leaders, 

Resources Working Party and this Committee who receive Revenue Budget 
Monitoring reports.  

 
 
 

Page 2



POLICY AND RESOURCES  7 FEBRUARY 2013 
 

 
Budget and Council Tax for 2013/14  

6.3 Budgets have been drafted in line with
[...]
in March 2012. 

 
Special Expenses 

6.25 As in previous years, the Council undertakes the management of street lighting in the 
areas of the former Malton and Norton Urban District Councils and Pickering Rural 
District Council. The special expenses are a specific charge to the residents of the 
Parishes concerned and are estimated as follows:- 

 

Town/Parish     £ 

Malton 4,850 
Norton 12,400 
Pickering Rural 25,750 

TOTAL SPECIAL EXPENSES 43,000 

 
 National Non-Domestic Rates (NNDR) 
6.26 For 2012/13 the NNDR multipliers are: a small business non-domestic rate multiplier 

of 45.0p and a non-domestic rate multiplier of 45.8p. For 2013/14 the draft multipliers 
are 46.2p and 47.1p respectively. 

 
 Prudential Code 
6.27 Under the Local Government Act 2003 it is necessary for the Council to agree a 

series of prudential indicators mainly related to capital but taking account of 
affordability of the revenue consequences. Appendix B of the Financial Strategy lists 
the various indicators. 

 
6.28 These indicators can be amended during the year if they are found to be inadequate. 
 
 Funds & Reserves 
6.29 As part of the budget setting process, it is necessary to give Members an indication 

of the levels of reserves and balances and comment thereon. Appendix C in the 
Financial Strategy sets out the projected major Funds and Reserve balances. 

 
6.30 The Council’s revenue budget for 2013/2014 assumes a £100k draw on the General 

Reserve to support the budget. The Council’s revenue budget has been approved 
with a planned draw down on reserves to balance the budget in every year since 
2006/07. 

 
6.31 Members are aware of the claim from the Fitzwilliam (Malton) Estates, following the 

award of partial costs in the Livestock Market Planning Application appeal. The exact 
value of the claim is likely to be agreed during 2013/2014. As previously stated at that 
time options will be brought before Members to decide how to finance the costs. It is 

Page 6



POLICY AND RESOURCES  7 FEBRUARY 2013 
 

likely that reserves will be used to meet the cost with an officer recommendation 
likely to involve funding from the Operational Reserve and Improvement, 
Contingency and Emergency fund. 

 
 Special Expense for Closed Churchyards 
6.32 Members have considered this issue in recent years, most recently at Council on the 

1 November 2012 where it was resolved: 
That Council: 
1)  Support option 2 from paragraph 6.13 of the report to apply a Special Expense to 

those parishes in which the closed churchyard is located to cover in full the 
maintenance costs’ in principle and to be considered further as part of the budget 
and Council Tax proposals presented to Council. 

2)  Calls upon HMG to repeal the relevant part of the LG Act (1972) ‘maintenance of 
closed churchyards’, the aim being to ensure that all religious bodies maintain 
their own buildings and land. Thus avoiding the council tax payers having to pay 
for the costs of other peoples’ religion. 

3)  Writes to our MP, other local authorities and appropriate local and national 
government offices to request support. 

 
6.33 If Members choose to implement a special expense for closed churchyards with the 

budget as proposed within the financial strategy, the Council would not be eligible to 
receive the Council Tax Freeze Grant for 2013/2014, as special expenses form part 
of the precept calculation.  

 
6.34 Members will see revenue provision within the growth items of £30k for 2013/2014 to 

provide the necessary resources within the Council to manage its obligations. The 
issue of a special expense for closed churchyards can be considered in future budget 
rounds, which may then be able to generate a revenue saving. 

 
 Council Tax Exemptions 
6.35 The Government through the Finance Act has relaxed the granting of certain 

exemptions to Council Tax to a Billing Authority decision. The two material flexibilities 
relate to:  

• Class A – Properties undergoing structural repairs, current exemption 12 months 
of 100% reduction. 

• Class C – Empty and Unfurnished properties, current exemption 6 months of 
100% reduction. 

 
6.36 In approving the Local Council Tax Support Scheme for 2013/2014 at Council on the 

10 January 2013 Members resolved to make changes to exemptions as part of the 
2013/2014 budget strategy of £196k. 

 
6.37 In order to achieve this, Members will need to decide the levels of exemption. 

Members should be aware that Authorities are approaching this issue very differently 
and taking a local decision with no pattern emerging. The following table provides 
some options: 

 

Exemption Option A Option B Option C 

Class A 12 months 100% 12 months 50% 12 months 50% 

Class C 2 months 100% 6 months 50% 1 month 100% then 
5 months at 30% 

 
6.38 In considering collection and operational customer issues, plus the benefit of 

incentivising returning properties back into use, option A is recommended. 

Page 7



POLICY AND RESOURCES  7 FEBRUARY 2013 
 

 
 The 2014/2015 – 2016/2017 Budgets 
6.39 The two year settlement announcement enables the Council to predict its likely 

position in 2014/2015. Whilst years beyond that will form part of the next spending 
review an estimate of support can be made based on existing Government 
announcements and commitments. 

 
6.40 Annex C to this report provides the Medium Term Revenue Forecast. The stark 

picture is that in the three years 2014/2015 to 2016/17 the Council may need to 
consider cuts totalling c£1.4m. It is estimated that the Council will receive over £1m 
less in RSG in 2016/2017 compared to 2013/2014. 

 
6.41 The forecast as presented makes the assumption that New Homes Bonus will be 

used to finance the cut in RSG. Even with this assumption cuts of £417k will be 
required. Officers believe this will be a significant challenge with the current scale of 
the Council’s existing budget and services. 

 
6.42 To carefully manage and implement any cuts required for 2014/2015 and beyond, the 

work required is planned to start at Resources Working Party on the 12 March 2013. 
 
 Local Government Act 2003 – Section 25 Report 

   
 Section 25 of the Local Government Act 2003 requires the Chief Finance Officer 
(Section 151 Officer) to report to the Authority when it is making the statutory 
calculations required to determine its Council tax or precept. The Authority is required 
to take the report into account when making the calculations. The report must deal 
with the robustness of the estimates included in the budget and the adequacy of the 
reserves for which the budget provides. 
 
What is required is the professional advice of the Chief Finance Officer on these two 
questions. Both are connected with matters of risk and uncertainty. They are 
interdependent and need to be considered together. In particular, decisions on the 
appropriate level of reserves should be guided by advice based on an assessment of 
all the circumstances considered likely to affect the Authority. 
 
In each Local Authority the Chief Finance Officer alone must prepare the Section 25 
report. 
 
Section 25 requires the report to be made to the Authority when the decisions on the 
calculations are formally being made (i.e. Council). However, those decisions are the 
conclusion of a process involving consideration of the draft budget by various parts of 
the organisation, including the member committees and officers. During this process 
appropriate information and advice has been given at the earlier stages on what 
would be required to enable a positive opinion to be given in the formal report. 
 
DCLG guidance states that “it should be possible to identify the sections of a 
composite report that are made under section 25, so that the Authority is able to 
discharge its duty to take account of the statutory report under section 25 (2).” 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



POLICY AND RESOURCES  7 FEBRUARY 2013 
 

Section 25 Report (Report of
[...]
xemptions to manage the overall 10% cut in funding, the claimant profile 
and national underclaiming of the existing benefit is a risk to RDC. Again 
careful monitoring will be required as will the consideration of greater cuts to 
working age claimants. Collection rates, increased demand and costs of 
collection will be key issues. The new burdens funding from Government for 
two years is welcomed, but needs to be properly reflected in future spending 
reviews. 
 
Looking ahead, it is likely that further pressures will be placed upon local 
authorities resulting in the requirement for authorities to achieve 
efficiencies/savings. These anticipated pressures are reflected within this 
financial strategy.  
 
New Homes Bonus 
This funding started in 2011/2012 and provided Authorities funding based on 
the number of new properties brought into use with an added element for 
affordable housing. The calculation provides that 80% of the funding is paid 
direct to District Councils with the County Council receiving the remaining 
20%. This funding under the local government finance scheme is now 
provided through a top slice of aggregate external funding. 
RDC has not used this funding to supplement its revenue budget in 
2011/2012 and 2012/2013, nor is such a move proposed for the 2013/2014 
budget. The following table set out the received and predicted income from 
New Homes Bonus for RDC: 
 

Year £ 

2011/2012 (received) 214,540 

2012/2013 (received) 439,779 

2013/2014 (due) 707,942 

2014/2015 (estimated) 942,000 

2015/2016 (estimated) 1,178,000 

2016/2017 (estimated) 1,414,000 

 
With ongoing cuts to RSG predicted for a number of years, using part or all of 
the New Homes Bonus for the revenue budget will need to be considered 
against the alternative of cuts to services. 
 
External Funding 
The Audit Commission sees the achievement of external funding as a key part 
in the demonstration of Value for Money. It is likely that the Local Economic 
Partnerships (L
[...]
iding that service and let the business deliver that service instead?  
For example Pest Control, Trade Waste 
 
In principle, people did feel that it was acceptable for a business to undertake these areas of work instead 
of the Council but people did have some reservations.   
The Council's prices could be keeping the prices in the market at that level, if the Council no longer 
provides that service it could result in higher prices being charged by these businesses and no means to 
control this, which in the case of pest control could result in rat problems. 
The fact that a service is run by the Council gives the service credibility and a guarantee, it was feared 
that vulnerable people would be taken advantage of by rogue traders. 
Some people felt happier if it was a service provided to businesses that was outsourced rather than 
services that are provided to households.  

Question 4 
What do you think about charging for services? (On top of the Council Tax you pay) E.g. Garden 
waste collection 
 
In the case of garden waste collection, the majority were not in favour of being charged for this service.  
People couldn't see how this could work, with some households opting in and out.  They felt the green 
waste would be put in the household waste bin and end up in landfill sites.  They also felt it could increase 
fly-tipping and might increase the amount of bonfires.  It was also thought it could disadvantage elderly 
people.  Some people felt that the Council should not be paying farmers to dispose of green waste. The 
Council should compost it and sell it. However, they did feel unanimously that it was acceptable to not 
collect green waste in the winter months. 
In general, people were not keen on charging for services on top of Council Tax and would rather see 
savings made in other ways.  People said the Council Tax was high enough already and people struggle 
to pay it without paying extra. 
In the case of car parks, they wanted to see charges reduced
[...]
cuts have not been required in the 2013/2014 budget. Further cuts will be 
required in future years, the level required subject to decisions around the New 
Homes Bonus. 
 

6. The plan as presented assumes the use of New Homes Bonus funding to meet 
the predicted cut in Revenue Support Grant. 

 

7. The Revenue Support Grant has been announced for 2013/2014 with a 
provisional figure for 2014/2015. The remaining two years are estimates based 
on existing announcement. The spending review starting in 2013 will provide the 
detail, however the possibility of a late announcement in December 2014 of the 
figures for 2015/16 and 2016/2017 should not be ruled out. 

 

8. The Business Rates figure is the expected retained element for RDC under the 
Business Rate Retention Scheme. The figures in the projection assume no 
growth in business rates, the increases reflecting indexation of the retained 
element and tariff. 
 

9. The RDC Council Tax is assumed not to increase for 2013/14, whilst increases in 
future years are predicted at 2%.  
 

10. An adjustment has been made for a small increase in the council tax base.  
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 53



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Financial Strategy 2013/2014
	2 PART B - CD151 Financial Strategy Annex A inc appendix A-C
	3 PART B - CD151 Financial Strategy Annex A Appendix D Capital Programme LANDSCAPE 2 pages
	4 PART B - CD151 Financial Strategy Annex A Appendix E Pay Policy
	5 PART B - CD151 Financial Strategy Annex B Consultation
	6a PART B - CD151 Financial Strategy Annex C MTFS first page
	6b PART B - CD151 Financial Strategy Annex C MTFS second page




Minutes of the meeting


 

Policy and Resources Committee 1 Thursday 7 February 2013 

 
 

 
Policy and Resources Committee 

 
Held at Council Chamber - Ryedale House, Malton, North Yorkshire YO17 7HH 
on Thursday 7 February 2013 
 
Present 

 
Councillors  Acomb (Chairman), Bailey, Mrs Burr MBE, Mrs Goodrick, Ives, Knaggs, 
Mrs Knaggs, Legard (Vice-Chairman), Maud and Woodward 
 
By Invitation of the Chairman: Councillor S Arnold, Councillor Mrs L Cowling, Councillor 
Mrs J Frank, Councillor Mrs A D Hopkinson, Councillor J Raper, Councillor L 
Richardson, Councillor Mrs J E Sanderson, Councillor P Walker, Councillor S Ward and 
Councillor J Windress 
 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee Observers: Councillor Mrs Shields  
 
In Attendance 

 
Audrey Adnitt, Paul Cresswell and Janet Waggott 
 
 
Minutes 

 
98 Apologies for absence 

 
Cllrs Fraser, Hicks, Hope and Wainwright. 
 
 

99 Urgent Business 
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 

100 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

101 Financial Strategy 2013/2014 
 
Considered – Report of the Corporate Director (s151). 
 
Members recorded their thanks to officers for their hard work in preparing the 
budget. 
 

Recommendation to Council 
 
That Council be recommended to: 
(i) To approve the Council’s Financial Strategy (Annex A ) which includes: 



 
 
 

 

Policy and Resources Committee 2 Thursday 7 February 2013 

 
 

  a. Saving/additional income totalling £721k (Financial Strategy Appendix 
A) To incorporate provision of further savings of £15k by not collecting 
green waste in the winter period of December, January February. 

  b. Growth Pressures totalling £616k (Financial Strategy Appendix A) 
  c. The Prudential Indicators (Financial Strategy Appendix B) 
  d. The revised capital programme (Financial Strategy Appendix D) 
 e. The Pay Policy 2013/2014 (Financial Strategy Appendix E) 
 
(ii) A Revenue Budget for 2013/2014 of £7,173,400 which represents no 
increase in the Ryedale District Council Tax of £176.72 for a Band D property 
(note that total Council Tax, including the County Council, Fire and Police is 
covered within the separate Council Tax setting report to Full Council); 
 
(iii) That Members note that the budget, as presented, still includes an 
unallocated revenue budget of £55k and no anticipated draw down from the 
general reserve; 
  
(iv) To approve the special expenses amounting to £43,000; 
 
(v) To not implement a special expense for closed churchyards in 2013/2014. 
 
(vi) To approve the following Council Tax Exemptions: 
      (a)  Class A, 12 months at 100%; 
      (b)  Class C, 2 months at 100%, and 
 
(vii.) To note the financial projection for 2014/15 – 2016/17 and note the 
proposals for the Resources Working Party on the 12 March to start the budget 
strategy process for 2014/15 including options for service cuts and the basis for 
the use of the New Homes Bonus. 
 
 

 
 
 

102 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent. 
 
There being no urgent business the meeting closed at 7.30pm 
 
 


